# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6239744

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CANOO INC.	08/05/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DRJ DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
Street Address:	14F, NO. 237, SECTION 1, CHIEN-KUO SOUTH RD
City:	TAIPEI
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	10657

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16501119
Application Number:	16736698
Application Number:	29700008
Application Number:	29705906
Application Number:	29706598
Application Number:	29706601
Application Number:	29706602
Application Number:	29706603
Application Number:	29706604
Application Number:	29706605
Application Number:	29742026
Application Number:	29742027
Application Number:	62789110
Application Number:	62827619
Application Number:	62827649
Application Number:	62827659
Application Number:	62827664
Application Number:	62827669
Application Number:	62850437
Application Number:	62869823

PATENT REEL: 053429 FRAME: 0888

506193005

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62884576
Application Number:	62897970
Application Number:	62902043
Application Number:	62902052
Application Number:	62903688
Application Number:	62903691
Application Number:	62903693
Application Number:	62903704
Application Number:	62903707
Application Number:	62903709
Application Number:	62903714
Application Number:	62903715
Application Number:	62904502

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** +85236669808

Email: eckhard@icapitalm.com
Correspondent Name: ECKHARD MARTIN

Address Line 1: 50 CONNAUGHT ROAD # 605
Address Line 4: HONG KONG, HONG KONG

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ECKHARD MARTIN
SIGNATURE:	/Eckhard Martin/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Joinder to Security Agreement (DRJ)#page1.tif source=Joinder to Security Agreement (DRJ)#page2.tif source=Joinder to Security Agreement (DRJ)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053429 FRAME: 0889

#### Joinder Agreement

This Joinder Agreement (this "Joinder") dated as of August 5, 2020 is between DRJ Development Limited ("Additional Lender") and the other parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019 by and between the parties thereto (the "Security Agreement"), as amended by the First Amendment to the Security Agreement by and between the parties thereto, dated as of March 23, 2020 (the "First Amendment") and as further amended by the Second Amendment to the Security Agreement by and between the parties thereto, dated as of July 16,2020 (the "Second Amendment"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Joinder shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Additional Lender has entered into a Series A-2 2020 Note with Canoo Holdings Ltd. ("Canoo") in the amount of USD 10,000,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Joinder</u>. The Additional Lender hereby acknowledges, agrees and confirms, that, by its execution of this Agreement, effective as of the date hereof, the Additional Lender will be deemed to be a party to the Security Agreement for all purposes of the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Security Agent</u>. The Additional Lender hereby appoints Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd. as security agent to make any security filings on behalf of the Additional Lender for purposes of securing the rights and interests granted to the Additional Lender in the Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Cayman Islands.

[Signature Pages Follow]

PATENT REEL: 053429 FRAME: 0890 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

	1
CANOO INC, 34	a Grantor
AND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	and the second of the second o
By:	
W. Carrier	3 **
3703	rich Kranz
CE CE	O
Remarkable	Views Consultants Ltd., as
Lender	The state of the s
T. W. C.	
$\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{V}^{*}}$	
Name:	***************************************
Title:	
1.31180.	
THE Thomason	
nun nerelob	ment Limited, as Additional
Lender	
3 Vices	
9.V.	
Name:	
Title:	
minutes of since all	ide Gradina a saudi : 100
CANOO HOLDIN	GS LTD., as Borrower and
Grantor	and the state of t
8y/	
	rich Kranz
Title: CE	(O

PATENT REEL: 053429 FRAME: 0891 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

By:			
Name:			
Title:			
Remarkable Lender	Views C	Consultants	Ltd.,
		4	
n	11 AL	11/	
By://www.		The	_
Name:	1		_
Title:	[ [ ] [		
DRJ Develo	pment Li	mited, as	Addit
Lender			
Lender			
Lender			
SH	7	X	К
By: 16	ng John H		к —
By: Name: Wa	ng, John H	ong-Chiun	к —
By: Name: Wa	ng, John H norized Sign	ong-Chiun	ж —
By: Name: Wa		ong-Chiun	к —
By:	orized Sign	ong-Chiun natory	
By: Name: Wa Title: Auth	orized Sign	ong-Chiun natory	
By: Name: Wa	orized Sign	ong-Chiun natory	
By: Name: Wa Title: Auth	orized Sign	ong-Chiun natory	

PATENT REEL: 053429 FRAME: 0892

**RECORDED: 08/07/2020**